
ANATOMICAL POST
ANATOMICAL SUPER-LIGHT 
(TRASLUCENTI) 

ANATOMICAL POST S (STERILI)

Pe rn i e n d o c an a la r i c o n ic i in  fib ra  d i v e tro

it ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Trattamento endodontico
Utilizzare la tecnica manuale o meccanica gradita, considerando 
la necessità di ottenere una forma troncoconica che presenti nella 
porzione media del canale a circa 6-7 mm dall’apice un diametro di 
almeno 0,5 mm. Preparazioni più ampie permetteranno di utilizzare 
gli Anatomical Post di dimensioni maggiori o di approfondire 
maggiormente l’introduzione del perno nel canale.
Prima di procedere alla chiusura della zona apicale del canale 
effettuare una prova del perno prescelto. Deve approfondirsi 
per almeno 6-7 mm senza sforzo. Se ciò non avvenisse, ripassare 
uno strumento endodontico di diametro o conicità maggiore 
del precedente, o l’ultimo strumento utilizzato, avvicinandolo 
maggiormente alla lunghezza di lavoro.

Chiusura del canale
Si sconsiglia l’uso di cementi contenenti Eugenolo in quanto questi 
potrebbero interferire con la polimerizzazione dei materiali resinosi. 
Procedere all’otturazione del canale secondo la tecnica prescelta, 
quando possibile è conveniente lasciare libera da prodotti di 
otturazione la porzione del canale che sarà occupata dal perno.

Rettifica del canale
Asportare tutto il materiale di otturazione, o le tracce di esso, sino 
alla profondità interessata dal perno, per mezzo della fresa in acciaio 
Universal Shaper di dimensione corrispondente al perno prescelto 
(Small = color Bianco, Medium = color Giallo, Large = color Blu). 
La fresa è di forma esattamente sovrapponibile al corrispondente 
perno in fibra maggiorata nel diametro di 0,05 mm per ripulire la 
superficie dentinale e ospitare i prodotti di cementazione adesiva.
La fresa deve essere sterilizzata a calore umido (ad. es 134°C x 3' – 121°C 
x 15') e posta in una busta per autoclave. Le frese Universal Shaper, 
oltre ad un trattamento di superficie che ne migliora la capacità di 
taglio, presentano due tacche di profondità poste a 7 e a 9 mm dalla 
punta. Tali tacche facilitano il controllo della profondità operativa 
desiderata. Sono idonee alla rettifica canalare sia in caso di utilizzo di 
Anatomical Post che di Anatomical Super-Light Post Precision.

Lunghezza del perno
Determinare la lunghezza del perno e tagliare l’eccedenza 
utilizzando esclusivamente un disco separatore diamantato per 
evitare di "sfibrare" il perno ed indebolirlo. Non usare mai frese o 
tronchesini. Si raccomanda di eseguire il taglio fuori dal cavo orale.
Se si gradisce mantenere l’originaria lunghezza del perno durante le 
fasi ricostruttive è sempre possibile il suo accorciamento a misura al 
termine della polimerizzazione del moncone. In questo caso è anche 
possibile l’utilizzo di una normale fresa.

Trattamento del canale
Al termine della strumentazione endodontica accompagnata 
dall’azione combinata di EDTA e Ipoclorito di sodio per una idonea 
detersione, e la rettifica con frese Universal Shaper, si consiglia la 
mordenzatura della dentina canalare per 20 secondi.
Sciacquare e asciugare delicatamente con coni di carta e/o leggeri 
getti d’aria. Non disidratare.

Inserimento del perno
Maneggiare il perno solo con strumenti idonei evitando il contatto 
con le mani. In quest’ultimo caso, pulire il perno con alcool o con un 
agente sgrassante.
Pennellare un adesivo smalto/dentinale duale, seguendo le istruzioni 
del produttore, sia sulle pareti del canale che sul perno. Quindi 
utilizzare un cemento composito, meglio se auto-foto polimerizzabile 
(duale) a base di Bis-GMA per affinità con la resina costitutiva del perno. 
La consistenza dell’impasto deve essere fluida. Inserire il cemento 
nel canale per mezzo di una siringa munita di ugello endodontico 
e direttamente sul perno con un pennellino, secondo le indicazioni 
del produttore. Introdurre il perno nel canale sino alla profondità 
prescelta. Se il materiale adottato è duale, fotopolimerizzare la 
porzione visibile del cemento per 20 secondi, quindi attendere il 
completo indurimento. Se il materiale adottato in cementazione 
è autopolimerizzante attendere l’indurimento completo (circa 4 
minuti). Non utilizzare materiali semplicemente fotopolimerizzabili.
Se si utilizza un cemento duale – fortemente consigliato – procedere 
all’inserimento del perno come descritto precedentemente, ma 
polimerizzare con lampada idonea portando l’ugello più vicino 
possibile al fascio di fibre del perno, utilizzando un tempo di almeno 
60 secondi. Attendere quindi il completo indurimento (5-6 minuti 
almeno).
NOTA: i Perni di misura Small possono essere utilizzati, a discrezione 
del medico, in condizioni di sollecitazione limitata (singolarmente, 
ad esempio nella zona incisale, oppure in accoppiamento con altri 
perni).

Costruzione del moncone
Il moncone protesico può essere eseguito utilizzando compositi auto o 
fotopolimerizzabili.

Confezionamento
Vedere tabella.

Solo per uso odontoiatrico professionale. Prodotto in Italia.

ANATOMICAL POST 
ANATOMICAL SUPER-LIGHT  
(TRANSLUCENT) 
ANATOMICAL POST S (STERILE)
Fiberglass conical root canal posts

en INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Endodontic treatment
Use your preferred manual or mechanical technique, considering 
the need to achieve a truncated cone shape with a diameter of at 
least 0.5 mm in the middle portion of the canal about 6-7 mm from 
the apex. Wider preparations will allow the larger Anatomical Posts 
to be used or deeper insertion of the post into the canal.
Before closing the apex of the canal, test the chosen post. It must be 
inserted at least 6-7 mm deep without effort. If this is not the case, 
use an endodontic instrument with a larger diameter or taper than 
the previous one, or the last instrument used, bringing it closer to 
the working length.

Canal closure
Cements containing Eugenol are not recommended as they may 
interfere with the curing of resin materials. Perform canal obturation 
according to the chosen technique, when possible the portion of 
the canal that will be occupied by the post should be left free of 
obturation products.

Canal grinding
Remove all or any traces of obturation material up to the depth of the 
post using the Universal Shaper steel bur of the size corresponding 
to the selected post (Small = White, Medium = Yellow, Large = Blue). 
The bur has exactly the same shape of the corresponding fibre post 
increased in diameter by 0.05 mm to clean the dentine surface and 
accommodate the adhesive cementing products.
The bur should be moist heat sterilised (e.g. 134°C x 3' - 121°C x 15') 
and placed in an autoclave sachet. In addition to a surface treatment 
that improves cutting performance, Universal Shaper burs have two 
depth notches at 7 and 9 mm from the tip. These notches make it 
easier to control the desired operating depth. They are suitable for 
canal grinding both with Anatomical Post and Anatomical Super-
Light Post Precision.

Post length
Determine the post length and cut off the excess using only a 
diamond separating disc to avoid "fraying" the post and weakening 
it. Never use burs or clippers. We recommend cutting it outside the 
oral cavity.
If you prefer maintaining the original length of the post during the 
reconstruction stages, it can always be shortened to the required 
length when core curing is completed. In this case it is also possible 
to use a normal bur.

Canal treatment
After using the endodontic instruments with the combined action 
of EDTA and Sodium hypochlorite for proper cleaning, and grinding 
with Universal Shaper burs, etching of the root canal dentin for 20 
seconds is recommended.
Rinse and dry gently with paper cones and/or gentle air jets. Do not 
dehydrate.

Post insertion
Handle the post with suitable tools only and avoid contact with 
your hands. Should that be the case, clean the post with alcohol or 
a degreasing agent.
Brush a dual enamel/dentine adhesive, following the manufacturer's 
instructions, onto both the canal walls and the post. Then use a 
composite cement, preferably self- light curing (dual) Bis-GMA-
based as it is similar to the resin making up the post. The texture of 
the mixture must be fluid. Insert the cement into the canal using a 
syringe fitted with an endodontic nozzle and directly onto the post 
with a brush, in compliance with the manufacturer's instructions. 
Insert the post into the canal up to the chosen depth. If using a 
dual material, light cure the visible portion of the cement for 20 
seconds, then wait for it to harden completely. If the material used 
in cementing is self-curing, wait until it has fully hardened (approx. 
4 minutes). Do not use merely light-curing materials.
If using a dual cement – strongly recommended – insert the post as 
described above, but cure with a suitable light, moving the nozzle 
as close as possible to the fibre bundle of the post for at least 60 
seconds. Then wait for it to harden completely (at least 5-6 minutes).

NOTE: Small posts may be used, at the doctor’s discretion, under 
limited stress conditions (individually, e.g. in the incisal area, or in 
combination with other posts).

Core construction
The prosthetic core can be made using self or light-curing composites.

Packaging
See table.

For professional dental use only. Made in Italy.

ANATOMICAL POST 
ANATOMICAL SUPER-
LIGHT (TRANSLUCIDES) 
ANATOMICAL POST S (STÉRILES)
Tenons endo-canalaires coniques en fibre de verre

fr MODE D’EMPLOI

Traitement endodontique
Utiliser la technique endodontique mécanique ou manuelle 
pour obtenir une forme conique du canal avec un diamètre d’un 
minimum de 0.5 mm en son milieu qui doit se situer à environ 
6-7 mm de l’apex. De plus larges préparations autorisent des 
Anatomical Post de plus grandes dimensions, ou l’introduction de 
plus petits tenons qui pénétreront plus profondément dans le canal.
Avant de procéder à la fermeture de la zone apicale du canal de 
la racine, essayer le tenon sélectionné qui doit pénétrer 6-7 mm 
sans aucune résistance. Si ce n’est pas le cas utiliser un instrument 
endodontique ayant un diamètre ou une conicité supérieur qui doit 
aussi occuper toute la longueur du canal.

Fermeture du canal
Il est préférable d’utiliser du ciment contenant de l’Eugénol car cela 
pourrait interférer avec la polymérisation des matériaux résineux. 
Fermer le canal en utilisant la technique habituelle et autant que 
possible laisser la partie du canal qui doit recevoir le tenon exempt 
de tous produits d’obturation.

Rectification du canal
Retirer tous matériaux ou traces d’obturation sur la partie du 
logement du tenon avec un foret en acier Universal Shaper de la 
taille correspondante au tenon sélectionné (Petit = couleur Blanche, 
Moyen = couleur Jaune, Large = couleur Bleue).
Le foret est le même que le tenon correspondant, augmenté de 0,5 
mm en son diamètre afin de nettoyer la surface dentinaire et de 
laisser l’espace nécessaire pour le ciment adhésif.
Les fraises Universal Shaper présentent, outre qu’un traitement 
de la surface qui améliore sa capacité de coupe, deux indicateurs 
de profondeur situés à 7 et à 9 mm de la pointe. La fraise doit être 
stérilizée à la chaleur humide dans un sachet de stérilization (par 
exemple 134°C x 3' – 121°C x 15'). Ces ceux indicateurs rendent plus 
facile le contrôle de la profondeur opérative désirée. Indiquées à la 
fermeture du canal soit en cas de utilisation de Anatomical Post que 
de Anatomical Super-Light Post Precision.

Longueur du tenon
Décider la longueur du tenon et couper la partie excédante en 
utilisant uniquement un disque diamant à séparer pour éviter 
"d'user" la goupille et de la fragiliser. Ne jamais utiliser une fraise 
ou des ciseaux. Couper l’excédent en dehors de la civité buccale.
Dans le cas où il y a l’exigence de maintenir la longueur originelle 
du tenon pendant les phases de la reconstruction, il est toujours 
possible de couper le tenon à mesure à la fin de la polymérisation 
du moignon. Dans ce cas, il est possible aussi d’utiliser une fraise 
normale.

Traitement du canal
Après avoir utilisé un instrument endodontique rincer le canal avec 
la solution EDTA et une solution à l’hypochlorite pour une détersion 
complete et rectifier avec le foret Universal Shaper. Il est conseillé 
également de mordancer la dentine canalaire pendant 20 secondes.
Rincer et sécher délicatement avec des pointes papier et/ou avec de 
petits jets d’air. Ne pas déshydrater.

Positionnement du tenon
Tenir le tenon à l’aide d’un instrument approprié afin d’éviter 
d’utiliser les doigt. Si vous touchez le tenon nettoyez-le avec de 
l’alcool et un détergent.
Appliquer un adhésif amélo/dentinaire double suivant son mode 
d’emploi, ceci sur le tenon et les parois canalaires. Utilisez un 
ciment composite de préférence auto et photo-polymérisable 
(dual) avec une base Bis-GMA qui est compatible avec le tenon. 
La consistance du mélange doit être fluide. Placer le ciment 
dans le canal avec une seringue avec une buse endodontique 
à canaux directement sur le tenon avec un pinceau suivant les 
instructions du fabricant. Introduire le tenon jusqu’à la longueur 
désirée. Si le ciment est dual polymériser pendant 20 secondes la 
zone visible du ciment et attendre jusqu’à la prise complète. Si le 
ciment est auto-polymérisable, alors attendre 4 minutes jusqu’à 
la prise complète. Ne jamais utiliser un ciment qui soit seulement 
photopolymérisable.
Dans le cas où on utilise un ciment duale – très conseillé – procéder 
à l’insertion du tenon suivant la description précédemment décrite, 
mais polymériser avec une lampe spécifique à ce but pendant au 
moins 60 secondes, en positionnant la pointe de la lampe très 
proche respect au faisceau de fibres du tenon. Donc, attendre la 
prise complète du ciment (au moins 5-6 minutes).

NOTE: les tenons avec taille Small peuvent être utilisés, à discrétion 
du médecin, dans conditions de tensions limitées (singulièrement, 
par exemple dans la zone incisive, ou avec des autres tenons).

Construction de faux-moignon
Vous pouvez réaliser un moignon en utilisant un composite auto ou 
photo-polymérisable.

Conditionnement
Voir le tableau.

Uniquement à usage dentaire par des professionnels. Fabrique en 
Italie.



ANATOMICAL POST 
ANATOMICAL SUPER-LIGHT 
(TRANSLÚCIDOS) 
ANATOMICAL POST S (ESTÉRILES)
Postes endódonticos cónicos en fibra de vidrio

es INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Tratamiento endodóntico
Utilice la técnica manual o mecánica deseada, considerando la 
necesidad de obtener una forma troncocónica que presente en 
la porción media del canal a unos 6-7 mm del ápice un diámetro 
mínimo de 0,5 mm. Las preparaciones más amplias permitirán 
utilizar los Anatomical Post de dimensiones mayores o profundizar 
aún más la introducción del perno en el canal.
Antes de proceder a cerrar la zona apical del canal, efectúe una prueba 
del perno elegido previamente. Debe introducirse al menos -6-7 mm 
sin esfuerzo. Si esto no ocurre, pase a un instrumento endodóntico 
con un diámetro o conicidad superior al del anterior, o el último 
instrumento utilizado, acercándolo más a la longitud de trabajo.

Cierre del canal
Se aconseja el uso de cementos que contengan Eugenol ya que 
éstos podrían interferir con la polimerización de los materiales 
resinosos. Proceda a la obturación del canal según la técnica elegida 
previamente; dentro de lo que sea posible es conveniente dejar sin 
rastros de productos de obturación la porción del canal que será 
ocupada por el perno.

Rectificación del canal
Elimine todo el material de obturación, o los restos del mismo, hasta 
la profundidad ocupada por el perno, mediante la fresa de acero 
Universal Shaper con una dimensión correspondiente al perno 
elegido (Small = color Blanco, Medium = color Amarillo, Large = 
color Azul). La fresa tiene una forma exactamente comparable con 
el correspondiente perno de fibra con un diámetro aumentado 0,05 
mm para limpiar la superficie dentaria y alojar los productos de 
cementación adhesiva.
La fresa ha de esterilizarse con calor húmedo (por ejemplo, 134°C x 3' 
– 121°C x 15') e introducirse en una bolsa para autoclave. Las fresas 
Universal Shaper, además de un tratamiento superficial que mejora 
la capacidad de corte, presentan dos muescas de profundidad 
situadas a 7 y a 9 mm respecto de la punta. Estas muescas facilitan 
el control de la profundidad operativa deseada. Son idóneas para la 
rectificación de canales tanto en el caso de utilizar Anatomical Post 
como Anatomical Super-Light Post Precision.

Longitud del perno
Determine la longitud del perno y corte la parte sobrante utilizando 
solo un disco separador diamantado para evitar "desfibrar" el perno 
y debilitarlo. Nunca utilice fresas ni pinzas. Se recomienda realizar el 
corte fuera de la cavidad oral.
Si se prefiere mantener la longitud original del perno durante 
las fases de reconstrucción, siempre es posible su acortamiento 
a medida al concluir la polimerización del muñón. En este caso, 
también es posible utilizar una fresa normal.

Tratamiento del canal
Al final de la instrumentación endodóntica acompañada de la 
acción combinada de EDTA e Hipoclorito de sodio para una correcta 
limpieza, y la rectificación con fresas Universal Shaper, se aconseja 
el mordentado de la dentina de los canales durante 20 segundos.
Enjuague y seque delicadamente con conos de papel y/o ligeros 
chorros de aire. No deshidrate.

Introducción del perno
Maneje el perno solo con instrumentos idóneos evitando el contacto 
con las manos. En este último caso, limpie el perno con alcohol o con 
un agente desengrasante.

Con un pincel aplique un adhesivo de esmalte/dental dual, 
siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante, tanto en las 
paredes del canal como en el perno. Después, utilice cemento 
«composite», mejor si es autofotopolimerizable (dual) a base 
de resina Bis-GMA por afinidad con la resina que compone el 
perno. La consistencia de la pasta ha de ser fluida. Introduzca 
el cemento en el canal mediante una jeringuilla provista de 
boquilla endodóntica y directamente en el perno con un pincel, 
según las indicaciones del fabricante. Introduzca el perno en el 
canal hasta la profundidad elegida previamente. Si el material 
adoptado es dual, proceda a la fotopolimerización de la porción 
visible del cemento durante 20 segundos y después espere 
a que se endurezca completamente. Si el material adoptado 
para la cementación es autopolimerizante, espere hasta que se 
endurezca completamente (aproximadamente 4 minutos). No 
utilice materiales simplemente fotopolimerizables.
Si se utiliza un cemento dual –muy aconsejable– realice la 
introducción del perno tal como se ja descrito anteriormente, pero 
proceda a la polimerización con una lámpara idónea situando la 
boquilla los más cerca posible del haz de fibras del perno, utilizando 
un tiempo mínimo de 60 segundos. Después, espere a que se 
endurezca completamente (5-6 minutos al menos).

NOTA: los pernos de tamaño Small pueden utilizarse, a discreción del 
médico, en condiciones de tensión limitada (individualmente, por 
ejemplo, en la zona incisal,o bien en combinación con otros pernos).

Construcción del muñón
El muñón protésico puede realizarse utilizando cementos 
«composite» autopolimerizables o fotopolimerizables.

Envase
Ver tabla.

Solo para uso dental profesional. Fabricado en Italia.

ANATOMICAL POST 
ANATOMICAL SUPER-LIGHT (TRANSLUZENT) 
ANATOMICAL POST S (STERIL)
Konische endodontische Pfosten aus Fiberglas

de GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Endodontische Behandlung
Die gewünschte manuelle oder mechanische Technik verwenden, 
wobei zu beachten ist, dass im mittleren Teil des Kanals, etwa 6-7 
mm von der Spitze entfernt, eine Kegelstumpfform mit einem 
Durchmesser von mindestens 0,5 mm erreicht werden muss. 
Größere Präparationen ermöglichen die Verwendung größerer 
Anatomical Post oder ein gründlicheres Einführen des Stifts in den 
Kanal.
Vor dem Schließen des apikalen Bereichs den gewählten Stift 
testen. Er muss sich mühelos 6-7 mm tief einführen lassen. Wenn 
dies nicht der Fall ist, ein endodontisches Instrument mit einem 
größeren Durchmesser oder Konus als das vorherige oder das 
zuletzt verwendete Instrument benutzen und es dabei näher an die 
Arbeitslänge heranführen.

Schließung des Kanals
Keine eugenolhaltigen Zemente verwenden, da diese die 
Polymerisation von Kunststoffmaterialien beeinträchtigen können. 
Mit dem Verschließen des Kanals entsprechend der gewählten 
Technik fortfahren; wenn es möglich ist, wird empfohlen, den Teil 
des Kanals, der vom Stift besetzt sein wird, frei von Produkten zum 
Verschließen zu belassen.

Schleifen des Kanals
Mit dem Stahlfräser Universal Shaper das gesamte Füllmaterial 
oder Spuren davon bis zur Tiefe des Stifts entfernen, die Größe 
des Fräsers entspricht dabei dem gewählten Stift (klein = Weiß, 

medium = Gelb, groß = Blau). Der Fräser ist so geformt, dass er 
exakt auf den entsprechenden Stift aus Glasfaser aufsetzbar ist, er 
ist im Durchmesser um 0,05 mm größer, um die Dentinoberfläche 
zu reinigen und die adhäsiven Produkte für die Zementierung 
aufzunehmen.
Der Fräser muss mit feuchter Hitze (z. B. 134°C x 3' – 121°C x 
15') sterilisiert werden und in einen Autoklavierbeutel gelegt 
werden. Die Fräser Universal Shaper haben zusätzlich zu einer 
Oberflächenbehandlung, die die Schneidleistung verbessert, zwei 
Tiefenmarkierungen, die 7 und 9 mm von der Spitze entfernt sind. 
Diese Markierungen erleichtern die Kontrolle der gewünschten 
Arbeitstiefe. Sie sind für das Schleifen von Wurzelkanälen unter 
Verwendung von Anatomical Post sowie Anatomical Super-Light 
Post Precision geeignet.

Stiftlänge
Die Länge des Stifts bestimmen und den Überstand unter 
ausschließlicher Verwendung einer Diamanttrennscheibe 
abschneiden, um ein „Ausfransen“ des Stifts und eine Schwächung 
zu vermeiden. Niemals Fräser oder Zangen verwenden. Der Schnitt 
ist außerhalb des Mundes auszuführen.
Wenn es gewünscht wird, die ursprüngliche Länge des Stifts 
während der rekonstruktiven Phasen beizubehalten, kann er 
jederzeit bei Beendigung der Polymerisation des Stumpfes auf 
das richtige Maß gekürzt werden. In diesem Fall ist auch die 
Verwendung eines Standardfräsers möglich.

Kanalbehandlung
Am Ende der Behandlung mit endodontischen Instrumenten mit 
der kombinierten Wirkung von EDTA und Natriumhypochlorid zur 
ordnungsgemäßen Reinigung und dem Beschleifen mit den Fräsern 
Universal Shape wird eine Verätzung des Zahnwurzelkanals für 20 
Sekunden empfohlen.
Spülen und vorsichtig mit Papiertampons und/oder leichten 
Luftstrahlen trocknen. Nicht dehydrieren.

Einfügen des Stifts
Den Stift nur mit geeigneten Instrumenten aufnehmen und den 
Kontakt mit den Händen vermeiden. Im letzteren Fall den Stift mit 
Alkohol oder einem Entfettungsmittel reinigen.
Mit einem Pinsel ein duales Schmelz-Dentin-Adhäsiv gemäß 
den Herstellerangaben sowohl auf die Kanalwände als auch auf 
den Stift auftragen. Dann einen Komposit-Zement verwenden, 
vorzugsweise selbst- und lichthärtend (dual) auf der Basis von 
Bis-GMA aus Affinität mit dem konstituierenden Harz des Stifts. 
Die Konsistenz der Mischung muss flüssig sein. Den Zement nach 
Herstellerangaben mittels einer Spritze mit einer endodontischen 
Düse in den Kanal einbringen und mit einem Pinsel direkt auf den 
Stift auftragen. Den Stift bis zur gewünschten Tiefe in den Kanal 
einführen. Wenn ein dualhärtendes Material verwendet wird, den 
sichtbaren Teil des Zements 20 Sekunden lang mit Licht aushärten 
und dann warten, bis er vollständig ausgehärtet ist. Wenn das 
verwendete Füllmaterial selbsthärtend ist, bis zur vollständigen 
Aushärtung warten (circa 4 Minuten). Keine nur lichthärtenden 
Materialien verwenden.
Wenn ein dualhärtender Zement verwendet wird – was dringend 
empfohlen wird – mit dem Einsetzen des Stiftes wie oben 
beschrieben fortfahren, aber mit einer entsprechenden Lampe 
aushärten, dabei die Düse für mindestens 60 Sekunden so nah 
wie möglich an das Faserbündel des Stifts bringen. Dann auf die 
vollständige Aushärtung (mindestens 5-6 Minuten) warten.
HINWEIS: Die kleinen Stifte können nach Ermessen des Arztes bei 
eingeschränkten Beanspruchungsbedingungen (individuell, z. B. im 
Inzisalbereich oder in Verbindung mit weiteren Stiften) verwendet 
werden.

Aufbau des Stumpfes
Das prothetische Abutment kann mit selbst- oder lichthärtenden 
Kompositen ausgeführt werden.

Verpackung
Siehe Tabelle.

Nur für den zahnärztlichen gebrauch. Hergestellt in Italien.

ANATOMICAL POST 
ANATOMICAL SUPER-LIGHT (PRZEZIERNE) 
ANATOMICAL POST S (STERYLNE)
Stożkowe wkłady kanałowe z włókna szklanego

pl SPOSÓB UŻYCIA

Leczenie kanałowe
Używać preferowanej techniki ręcznej lub mechanicznej, 
uwzględniając konieczność uzyskania kształtu ściętego stożka, 
którego średnica w środkowej części kanału w odległości około 
6-7 mm od wierzchołka ma wynosić co najmniej 0,5 mm. Większe 
opracowania pozwolą na użycie Anatomical Post większego 
rozmiaru lub głębsze wprowadzenie wkładu do kanału.
Przed przystąpieniem do zamknięcia wierzchołka kanału 
przeprowadzić próbę z użyciem wybranego wkładu. Musi zagłębić 
się bez użycia siły na odcinek co najmniej 6-7 mm. Gdyby tak nie 
było, ponownie opracować kanał z użyciem narzędzia do leczenia 
kanałowego o większej średnicy lub większym stożku, albo z 
użyciem tego samego narzędzia, ale zbliżając je bardziej do długości 
roboczej.

Zamykanie kanału
Odradza się używania cementów z Eugenolem, ponieważ mogą 
one zakłócać polimeryzację materiałów żywicznych. Przystąpić 
do wypełnienia kanału z wykorzystaniem wybranej techniki, jeżeli 
to możliwe, wygodnie jest pozostawić część kanału, która będzie 
zajęta przez wkład, wolną od materiałów wypełniających.

Wygładzanie kanału
Usunąć cały materiał wypełnienia lub jego pozostałości aż do 
głębokości wprowadzenia wkładu, używając stalowego frezu 
Universal Shaper w rozmiarze odpowiadającym wybranemu 
wkładowi (Small = kolor Biały, Medium = kolor Żółty, Large = 
kolor Niebieski). Kształt frezu odpowiada dokładnie właściwemu 
wkładowi z włókna szklanego o średnicy powiększonej o 0,05 mm 
w celu oczyszczenia powierzchni zębiny i pomieszczenia produktów 
do cementowania adhezyjnego.
Frez należy poddać wilgotnej sterylizacji cieplnej (np. 134°C x 3' – 
121°C x 15') i włożyć do torebki przeznaczonej do autoklawu. Frezy 
Universal Shaper, oprócz specjalnej powierzchni poprawiającej 
ich wydajność skrawania, posiadają dwa znaczniki głębokości 
umieszczone w odległości 7 i 9 mm od wierzchołka. Znaczniki te 
ułatwiają kontrolę żądanej głębokości roboczej. Są odpowiednie 
do wygładzania kanału zarówno w przypadku używania wkładów 
Anatomical Post jak i Anatomical Super-Light Post Precision.

Długość wkładu
Ustalić długość wkładu i odciąć nadmiar używając wyłącznie 
diamentowej tarczy separatora, aby uniknąć osłabienia wkładu. 
Nigdy nie używać frezów ani cążek. Zaleca się wykonanie cięcia 
poza jamą ustną.
Jeżeli podczas fazy odbudowy ma zostać zachowana pierwotna 
długość wkładu, można go zawsze skrócić do wymaganej długości 
po zakończeniu polimeryzacji kikuta zęba. W takim przypadku 
można użyć nawet zwykłego frezu.

Opracowanie kanału
Po zakończeniu opracowania z użyciem narzędzi endodontycznych 
wraz z połączonym działaniem EDTA i podchlorynu sodu dla 
odpowiedniego oczyszczenia, oraz wygładzeniu z użyciem frezów 
Universal Shaper, zaleca się wytrawienie zębiny kanału przez 20 sekund.
Opłukać i delikatnie osuszyć, używając papierowych sączków i/lub 
lekkiego strumienia powietrza. Nie odwodnić.

Wprowadzanie wkładu
Manipulować wkładem wyłącznie za pomocą odpowiednich 
narzędzi unikając dotykania rękoma. W przypadku dotknięcia dłonią 
wyczyścić wkład alkoholem lub środkiem odtłuszczającym.
Postępując zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta pokryć warstwą 
dwuskładnikowego systemu wiążącego zarówno ścianki kanału jak 
i sam wkład. Następnie użyć cementu kompozytowego, najlepiej 
samo i światłoutwardzalnego (dwuskładnikowego) na bazie 
Bis-GMA ze względu na zgodność z żywicą, z której wykonany 
jest wkład. Mieszanka powinna mieć płynną konsystencję. 
Wprowadzić cement do kanału za pomocą strzykawki z dyszą 
endodontyczną oraz bezpośrednio na wkład za pomocą pędzelka, 
zgodnie ze wskazaniami producenta. Wprowadzić wkład do 
kanału aż do żądanej głębokości. W przypadku użycia materiału 
dwuskładnikowego utwardzić światłem widoczną część cementu 
przez 20 sekund, po czym poczekać na całkowite utwardzenie 
materiału. W przypadku użycia do cementowania materiału 
samoutwardzalnego poczekać na jego całkowite utwardzenie (około 
4 minut). Nie używać materiałów jedynie światłoutwardzalnych.
W przypadku użycia cementu dwuskładnikowego – szczególnie 
zalecanego – wprowadzić wkład w opisany powyżej sposób, ale 
utwardzać światłem z użyciem odpowiedniej lampy, zbliżając 
dyszę jak najbardziej do wiązki włókien wkładu i używając czasu 
naświetlania o długości co najmniej 60 sekund. Następnie poczekać 
na całkowite utwardzenie (co najmniej 5-6 minut).
UWAGA: wkłady w rozmiarze Small mogą być używane, według 
uznania lekarza, w przypadku ograniczonych naprężeń (w 
szczególności, na przykład, w obszarze siekaczy, lub w połączeniu 
z innymi wkładami).

Budowa kikuta
Kikut protezy można wykonać z użyciem samo lub 
światłoutwardzalnych materiałów kompozytowych.

Opakowanie
Zobacz tabelę.

Tylko do profesjonalnego użytku stomatologicznego. Wyprodukowano 
we Włochy.

ANATOMICAL POST 
ANATOMICAL SUPER-LIGHT (TRANSLUCIZI) 
ANATOMICAL POST S (STERILI)
Pivoți endodontici conici din fibră de sticlă pentru 
canal

ro INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Tratamentul endodontic
Adoptați tehnica manuală sau mecanică dorită, având în vedere 
necesitatea obținerii unei forme tronconice care să prezinte în 
porțiunea mediană a canalului la aproximativ 6-7 mm de apex un 
diametru de cel puțin 0,5 mm. Pregătirile mai ample vor permite 
utilizarea Pivoților Anatomici de dimensiuni mai mari sau o 
introducere mai adâncă a pivotului în canal.
Înainte de a efectua închiderea zonei apicale a canalului efectuați o 
probă a pivotului ales. Acesta trebuie să pătrundă cu cel puțin 6-7 
mm fără efort. Dacă nu se întâmplă acest lucru, folosiți din nou un 
instrument endodontic cu diametru și conicitate mai mari decât ale 
celui precedent, sau ultimul instrument utilizat, apropiindu-l mai 
mult de lungimea de lucru.

Închiderea canalului
Nu se recomandă utilizarea de cimenturi care conțin Eugenol 
deoarece acestea pot interfera cu polimerizarea materialelor 
rășinoase. Efectuați obturarea canalului conform tehnicii alese; când 
este posibil, este bine să lăsați porțiunea de canal care va fi ocupată 
de pivot fără produse de obturare.

Rectificarea canalului
Înlăturați întregul material de obturație 
sau resturile acestuia, până la adâncimea 
vizată de pivot, cu ajutorul frezei din oțel Universal Shaper de 
dimensiunea corespunzătoare pivotului ales (Mic = culoare 
Albă, Mediu = culoare Galbenă, Mare = culoare Albastru). Freza 
are o formă care poate fi suprapusă în mod exact peste pivotul 
corespunzător din fibră cu diametrul mărit cu 0,05 mm pentru a 
curăța suprafața dentinei și pentru a permite găzduirea produselor 
de cimentare adezivă.
Freza trebuie sterilizată prin căldură umedă (de. ex 134°C x 3' – 121°C 
x 15') și introdusă într-o pungă pentru autoclavă. Frezele Universal 
Shaper, pe lângă un tratament al suprafeței care le îmbunătățește 
capacitatea de tăiere, prezintă două marcaje de adâncime aflate la 7 
și la 9 mm de vârf. Aceste marcaje facilitează controlul adâncimii de 
lucru dorite. Sunt potrivite pentru rectificarea canalului atât în cazul 
utilizării Pivoților Anatomici cât și în cazul utilizării Pivoților Anatomici 
Ultra-ușori de Precizie.

Lungimea pivotului
Stabiliți lungimea pivotului și tăiați partea excedentară utilizând 
în mod exclusiv un disc separator diamantat pentru a evita 
„defibrarea” și slăbirea pivotului. Nu utilizați niciodată freze sau 
clești. Se recomandă efectuarea tăierii în afara cavității bucale.
Dacă doriți să păstrați lungimea inițială a pivotului în timpul fazelor 
de reconstrucție, îl puteți scurta oricând la măsura dorită după 
încheierea polimerizării bontului. În acest caz este posibilă inclusiv 
utilizarea unei freze normale.

Tratamentul canalului
La finalul operațiunilor cu instrumentele endodontice însoțite de 
acțiunea combinată a EDTA și a Hipocloritului de sodiu în vederea 
curățării corespunzătoare și la finalul rectificării cu frezele Universal 
Shaper, se recomandă mordansarea dentinei canalului timp de 20 
de secunde.
Clătiți și uscați delicat folosind conuri de hârtie și/sau jeturi ușoare de 
aer. Nu deshidratați.

Introducerea pivotului
Manevrați pivotul folosind numai instrumente adecvate și evitând 
contactul cu mâinile. În caz de contact cu acestea, curățați pivotul cu 
alcool sau cu un agent degresant.
Aplicați un adeziv dual pentru smalț și dentină cu o pensulă, 
urmând instrucțiunile producătorului, atât pe pereții canalului cât 
și pe pivot. Folosiți apoi un ciment compozit, de preferință auto-
fotopolimerizabil (dual) pe bază de Bis-GMA cunoscut pentru 
afinitatea sa cu rășina care intră în alcătuirea pivotului. Consistența 
amestecului trebuie să fie fluidă. Introduceți cimentul în canal cu 
ajutorul unei seringi prevăzută cu canulă endodontică direct pe 
pivot cu ajutorul unei pensule, conform indicațiilor producătorului. 
Introduceți pivotul în canal până la adâncimea prestabilită. Dacă 
materialul adoptat este dual, fotopolimerizați porțiunea vizibilă a 
cimentului timp de 20 de secunde și așteptați întărirea completă. 
Dacă materialul adoptat pentru cimentare este autopolimerizant, 
așteptați întărirea completă (aproximativ 4 minute). Nu utilizați 
materiale pur și simplu fotopolimerizabile.
Dacă folosiți un ciment dual – foarte recomandat – introduceți 
pivotul după cum a fost descris anterior, dar polimerizați cu o lampă 
adecvată aducând canula cât mai aproape posibil de fasciculul de 
fibre al pivotului, pentru un interval de timp de cel puțin 60 de 
secunde. Așteptați apoi întărirea completă (cel puțin 5-6 minute).
NOTĂ: Pivoții de dimensiune Mică pot fi utilizați, la discreția 
medicului, în condiții de solicitare limitată (individual, de exemplu în 
zona incizală, sau în asociere cu alți pivoți).

Construcția bontului
Bontul protetic poate fi realizat folosind compozite auto sau 
fotopolimerizabile.

Ambalare
Vezi tabelul.

Doar pentru uz profesional stomatologic. Fabricat in Italia.

ANATOMICAL POST 
ANATOMICAL SUPER-LIGHT (ΔΙΑΦΑΝΕΊΣ) 
ANATOMICAL POST S (ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΈΝΟΙ)
Ενδορριζικοί κωνικοί άξονες από υαλονήματα

el ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Ενδοδοντική θεραπεία
Χρησιμοποιήστε την προτιμώμενη τεχνική, χειρός ή μηχανική, 
έχοντας υπόψη ότι πρέπει να δημιουργήσετε ένα σχήμα κόλουρου 
κώνου, το οποίο να έχει, στο μεσαίο τμήμα του ριζικού σωλήνα 
και περίπου 6-7 mm από την κορυφή, διάμετρο τουλάχιστον 0,5 
mm. Αν το άνοιγμα είναι πιο ευρύ, θα έχετε τη δυνατότητα να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε Anatomical Post μεγαλύτερου μεγέθους ή να 
εισάγετε πιο βαθιά τον άξονα στον ριζικό σωλήνα.
Πριν κλείσετε την κορυφαία ζώνη του ριζικού σωλήνα, εκτελέστε 
μια δοκιμή του επιλεγμένου άξονα. Πρέπει να βυθιστεί τουλάχιστον 
6-7 mm χωρίς δυσκολία. Αν αυτό δεν συμβεί, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα 
ενδοδοντικό εργαλείο με διάμετρο ή κωνικότητα μεγαλύτερη από 
το προηγούμενο, ή το τελευταίο εργαλείο που χρησιμοποιήσατε, 
προσεγγίζοντάς το περισσότερο στο μήκος εργασίας.

Κλείσιμο του ριζικού σωλήνα
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε συγκολλητικές κονίες που περιέχουν Ευγενόλη, 
επειδή θα μπορούσαν να επηρεάσουν τον πολυμερισμό των 

Codice cliente Contenuto Packaging Conditionnement Envase Verpackung

PR003100L ANATOMICAL POST 8 PZ. 8 perni large 8 large posts 8 tenons grands 8 pernos large 8 große Stifte

PR003100M ANATOMICAL POST 8 PZ. 8 perni medium 8 medium posts 8 tenons moyens 8 pernos medium 8 mittlere Stifte

PR003100S ANATOMICAL POST 8 PZ. 8 perni small 8 small posts 8 tenons petits 8 pernos small 8 kleine Stifte

PR003106L ANATOMICAL POST EXPERT BOX 60 PZ. 60 perni large 60 large posts 60 tenons grands 60 pernos large 60 große Stifte

PR003106M ANATOMICAL POST EXPERT BOX 60 PZ. 60 perni medium 60 medium posts 60 tenons moyens 60 pernos medium 60 mittlere Stifte

PR003106S ANATOMICAL POST EXPERT BOX 60 PZ. 60 perni small 60 small posts 60 tenons petits 60 pernos small 60 kleine Stifte

PR0031AS9 ANATOMICAL POST EXPERT BOX 90 PZ.
30 perni large 
30 perni medium 
30 perni small

30 large posts 
30 medium posts 
30 small posts

30 tenons grands 
30 tenons moyens 
30 tenons petits

30 pernos large 
30 pernos medium 
30 pernos small

30 große Stifte
30 mittlere Stifte
30 kleine Stifte

PR0031ASS ANATOMICAL POST ASSORT. 15 PZ.
5 perni large
5 perni medium
5 perni small

5 large posts
5 medium posts
5 small posts

5 tenons grands
5 tenons moyens
5 tenons petits

5 pernos large
5 pernos medium
5 pernos small

5 große Stifte
5 mittlere Stifte
5 kleine Stifte

PR0031LLL ANATOMICAL SUPERLIGHT 20 PZ. 20 perni large 20 large posts 20 tenons grands 20 pernos large 20 große Stifte

PR0031LML ANATOMICAL SUPERLIGHT 20 PZ. 20 perni medium 20 medium posts 20 tenons moyens 20 pernos medium 20 mittlere Stifte

PR0031LSL ANATOMICAL SUPERLIGHT 20 PZ. 20 perni small 20 small posts 20 tenons petits 20 pernos small 20 kleine Stifte

PR0031PSL ANATOMICAL POST S 10 perni large 10 large posts 10 tenons grands 10 pernos large 10 große Stifte

PR0031PSM ANATOMICAL POST S 10 perni medium 10 medium posts 10 tenons moyens 10 pernos medium 10 mittlere Stifte

PR0031PSS ANATOMICAL POST S 10 perni small 10 small posts 10 tenons petits 10 pernos small 10 kleine Stifte

PR0031SSL ANATOMICAL SUPERLIGHT POST BLISTER 10 perni large 10 large posts 10 tenons grands 10 pernos large 10 große Stifte

PR0031SSM ANATOMICAL SUPERLIGHT POST BLISTER 10 perni medium 10 medium posts 10 tenons moyens 10 pernos medium 10 mittlere Stifte

PR0031SSS ANATOMICAL SUPERLIGHT POST BLISTER 10 perni small 10 small posts 10 tenons petits 10 pernos small 10 kleine Stifte

Opakowanie Ambalare Συσκευασία Embalagem

8 wkładów w rozmiarze large 8 pivoți mari 8 άξονες «large» 8 pinos grandes

8 wkładów w rozmiarze medium 8 pivoți medii 8 άξονες «medium» 8 pinos médios

8 wkładów w rozmiarze small 8 pivoți mici 8 άξονες «small» 8 pinos pequenos

60 wkładów w rozmiarze large 60 pivoți mari 60 άξονες «large» 60 pinos grandes

60 wkładów w rozmiarze medium 60 pivoți medii 60 άξονες «medium» 60 pinos médios

60 wkładów w rozmiarze small 60 pivoți mici 60 άξονες «small» 60 pinos pequenos

30 wkładów w rozmiarze large
30 wkładów w rozmiarze medium
30 wkładów w rozmiarze small

30 pivoți mari
30 pivoți medii
30 pivoți mici

30 άξονες «large»
30 άξονες «medium»
30 άξονες «small»

30 pinos grandes
30 pinos médios
30 pinos pequenos

5 wkładów w rozmiarze large 
5 wkładów w rozmiarze medium
5 wkładów w rozmiarze small

5 pivoți mari
5 pivoți medii
5 pivoți mici

5 άξονες «large»
5 άξονες «medium»
5 άξονες «small»

5 pinos grandes
5 pinos médios
5 pinos pequenos

20 wkładów w rozmiarze large 20 pivoți mari 20 άξονες «large» 20 pinos grandes

20 wkładów w rozmiarze medium 20 pivoți medii 20 άξονες «medium» 20 pinos médios

20 wkładów w rozmiarze small 20 pivoți mici 20 άξονες «small» 20 pinos pequenos

10 wkładów w rozmiarze large 10 pivoți mari 10 άξονες «large» 10 pinos grandes

10 wkładów w rozmiarze medium 10 pivoți medii 10 άξονες «medium» 10 pinos médios

10 wkładów w rozmiarze small 10 pivoți mici 10 άξονες «small» 10 pinos pequenos

10 wkładów w rozmiarze large 10 pivoți mari 10 άξονες «large» 10 pinos grandes

10 wkładów w rozmiarze medium 10 pivoți medii 10 άξονες «medium» 10 pinos médios

10 wkładów w rozmiarze small 10 pivoți mici 10 άξονες «small» 10 pinos pequenos



ρητινωδών υλικών. Προχωρήστε στην έμφραξη (σφράγισμα) του 
ριζικού σωλήνα, με την τεχνική που προτιμάτε. Αν αυτό είναι δυνατό, 
σας συνιστούμε να αφήσετε το τμήμα του ριζικού σωλήνα όπου θα 
εισαχθεί ο άξονας χωρίς προϊόντα έμφραξης.

Διόρθωση του ριζικού σωλήνα
Αφαιρέστε όλο το υλικό έμφραξης ή τα ίχνη αυτού, μέχρι το βάθος 
όπου θα εισαχθεί ο άξονας, χρησιμοποιώντας μία φρέζα χάλυβα 
Universal Shaper με μέγεθος που αντιστοιχεί στον επιλεγμένο άξονα 
(Small = Λευκό χρώμα, Medium = Κίτρινο χρώμα, Large = Μπλε 
χρώμα). Η μορφή της φρέζας ταυτίζεται ακριβώς με τον αντίστοιχο 
άξονα από υαλόνημα, με διάμετρο μεγαλύτερη κατά 0,05 mm, για 
τον καθαρισμό της επιφάνειας του δοντιού που φιλοξενήσει τις 
συγκολλητικές κονίες.
Η φρέζα πρέπει να αποστειρώνεται σε υγρή θερμότητα (π.χ., 134°C 
x 3' - 121°C x 15') και να τοποθετείται σε σακούλα αυτόκαυστου. Οι 
φρέζες Universal Shaper, εκτός από την επιφανειακή επεξεργασία 
τους, που βελτιώνει την ικανότητα κοπής, διαθέτουν δύο σημάδια 
βάθους, σε απόσταση 7 και 9 mm από την αιχμή. Αυτά τα σημάδια 
διευκολύνουν την επίτευξη του επιθυμητού βάθους. Είναι κατάλληλα 
για διόρθωση το ριζικού σωλήνα, τόσο αν χρησιμοποιείτε το 
Anatomical Post, όσο και το Anatomical Super-Light Post Precision.

Μήκος του άξονα
Προσδιορίστε το μήκος του άξονα και κόψτε το επιπλέον μήκος, 
χρησιμοποιώντας μόνο έναν αδαμαντοφόρο δίσκο κοπής για να 
αποφύγετε την προσβολή της υφής του άξονα και την εξασθένισή 
του. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ φρέζες ή οδοντάγρες κοπής. Η κοπή 
πρέπει να εκτελεστεί έξω από τη στοματική κοιλότητα.
Αν θέλετε να διατηρήσετε το αρχικό μήκος του άξονα κατά τη 
διάρκεια των φάσεων αναδόμησης, μπορείτε πάντοτε να το φέρετε 
στο επιθυμητό μέγεθος μετά τον πολυμερισμό του κολοβώματος. Σε 
αυτήν την περίπτωση, μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε μία κανονική 
φρέζα.

Θεραπεία του ριζικού σωλήνα
Αφού ολοκληρωθεί η χρήση των ενδοδοντικών εργαλείων 
(συνοδευόμενη από τη συνδυασμένη δράση EDTA και 
υποχλωριώδους νατρίου για τον σωστό καθαρισμό) και η διόρθωση 
με φρέζες Universal Shaper, συνιστάται η αδροποίηση της οδοντίνης 
του ριζικού σωλήνα για 20 δευτερόλεπτα.
Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε απαλά με χάρτινους κώνους ή/και ελαφρά 
ρίψη αέρα. Μην αφυδατώνετε.

Εισαγωγή του άξονα
Χειριστείτε τον άξονα μόνο με κατάλληλα εργαλεία, αποφεύγοντας 
την επαφή με τα χέρια. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, καθαρίστε τον άξονα 
με αλκοόλη ή απολιπαντικό.
Αλείψτε με πινέλο μια κόλλα σμάλτου/οδοντίνης διπλής 
σκλήρυνσης, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, τόσο 
στα τοιχώματα του ριζικού σωλήνα, όσο και στον άξονα. Στη 
συνέχεια, χρησιμοποιήστε μία σύνθετη κονία, κατά προτίμηση 
αυτοφωτοπολυμεριζόμενο (διπλής δράσης), με βάση το Bis-GMA 
λόγω συνάφειας με τη ρητίνη κατασκευής του άξονα. Η υφή του 
μείγματος πρέπει να είναι ρευστή. Εισάγετε την συγκολλητική κονία 
στον ριζικό σωλήνα, χρησιμοποιώντας μια σύριγγα που διαθέτει 
ενδοδοντικό ρύγχος, και απευθείας πάνω στον άξονα με ένα πινέλο, 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Εισάγετε τον άξονα 
στον ριζικό σωλήνα, μέχρι το επιλεγμένο βάθος. Αν το υλικό που 
χρησιμοποιήσατε είναι διπλής δράσης, φωτοπολυμερίστε ελαφρά 
το ορατό τμήμα της συγκολλητικής κονίας για 20 δευτερόλεπτα 
και, στη συνέχεια, περιμένετε μέχρι να σκληρυνθεί εντελώς. Αν η 
συγκολλητική κονία είναι αυτοπολυμεριζόμενη, περιμένετε για την 
πλήρη σκλήρυνσή της (περίπου 4 λεπτά). Μη χρησιμοποιείτε υλικά 
απλού πολυμερισμού.
Αν χρησιμοποιείτε κονία διπλής σκλήρυνσης (συνιστάται 
ιδιαίτερα), εισάγετε τον άξονα όπως περιγράφεται παραπάνω, αλλά 
πολυμερίστε το με μία κατάλληλη λυχνία, φέρνοντας το ρύγχος 
όσο το δυνατόν πιο κοντά στη δέσμη ινών του άξονα, για χρονική 
διάρκεια τουλάχιστον 60 δευτερολέπτων. Στη συνέχεια, περιμένετε 
για την πλήρη σκλήρυνση (τουλάχιστον 5-6 λεπτά).

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι άξονες μεγέθους «Small» μπορούν να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν, κατά τη διακριτική ευχέρεια του γιατρού, σε 
συνθήκες περιορισμένης πίεσης (μεμονωμένα —για παράδειγμα 
στην περιοχή χάραξης— ή σε συνδυασμό με άλλους άξονες).

Κατασκευή του κολοβώματος
Το προσθετικό κολόβωμα μπορεί να πραγματοποιηθεί 
χρησιμοποιώντας φωτοπολυμεριζόμενα υλικά αυτόματης 
ανάμειξης.

Συσκευασία
Βλέπε πίνακα.

Μονο για επαγγελματικη οδοντιατρικη χρηση. Κατασκευάζεται στην 
Ιταλία.

ANATOMICAL POST 
ANATOMICAL SUPER-LIGHT 
(TRANSLÚCIDOS) 
ANATOMICAL POST S (ESTÉREIS)
Pinos endocanalares cónicos em fibra de vidro

pt INSTRUÇÕES PARA O USO

Tratamento endodôntico
Usar a técnica manual ou mecânica desejada, considerando a 
necessidade de obter uma forma troncocónica que apresente na 
porção média do canal a cerca de 6-7 mm do ápice um diâmetro 
de, pelo menos, 0,5 mm. Preparações mais amplas permitem 
usar os Anatomical Post de dimensões maiores ou de aprofundar 
adicionalmente a inserção do pino no canal.
Antes de proceder ao fecho da zona apical do canal, realizar um 
teste do pino escolhido. Deve aprofundar-se pelo menos 6-7 mm 
sem esforço. Se tal não ocorrer, passar novamente um instrumento 
endodôntico de diâmetro maior que o precedente, o último 
instrumento, aproximando-o mais ao comprimento de trabalho.

Fecho do canal
Desaconselha-se o uso de cimentos que contêm Eugenol pois estes 
poderão interferir com a polimerização dos materiais resinosos. 
Proceder à obturação do canal de acordo com a técnica escolhida, 
quando possível é conveniente deixar livre de produtos de 
obturação a porção do canal que será ocupada pelo pino.

Retificação do canal
Remover todo o material de obturação, ou vestígios dele, até à 
profundidade interessada do pino, usando a broca de aço Universal 
Shaper de dimensão correspondente ao pino escolhido (Pequeno = 
Branco, Médio = Amarelo, Grande = Azul). A broca tem uma forma 
que permite uma perfeita sobreposição ao correspondente pino de 
fibra com um diâmetro maior em 0,05 mm para limpar a superfície 
dentinária e alojar os produtos de cimentação adesiva.
A broca deve ser esterilizada com calor húmido (por ex: 134°C x 
3' – 121°C x 15') e colocada em um saco para autoclave. As brocas 
Universal Shaper, para além de um tratamento de superfície que 
melhora a sua capacidade de corte, apresentam duas marcas de 
profundidade posicionadas a 7 e 9 mm da ponta. Estas marcas 
facilitam o controlo da profundidade operativa desejada. São 
idóneas para a retificação de canal tanto em caso de uso de 
Anatomical Post como de Anatomical Super-Light Post Precision.

Comprimento do pino
Determinar o comprimento do pino e cortar o excedente usando 
exclusivamente um disco separador diamantado para evitar 
"desgastar" o pino e enfraquecê-lo. Nunca usar fresas ou alicates. 
Recomenda-se realizar o corte fora da cavidade oral.
Se se desejar manter o comprimento original do pino durante 
as fases de reconstrução é sempre possível encurtá-lo à medida 
quando se concluir a polimerização do núcleo. Neste caso é também 
possível o uso de uma fresa normal.

Tratamento do canal
No fim do uso dos instrumentos endodônticos acompanhados pela 
ação combinada de EDTA e Hipoclorito de sódio para uma lavagem 
idónea, e a retificação com brocas Universal Shaper, recomenda-se a 
gravação da dentina do canal por 20 segundos.
Enxaguar e secar delicadamente com cones de papel e/ou ligeiros 
jatos de ar. Não desidratar.

Inserção do pino
Manusear o pino apenas com instrumentos idóneos evitando o 
contacto com as mãos. Neste último caso, limpar o pino com álcool 
ou com um agente desengordurante.
Pincelar um adesivo de esmalte/dentina dual, seguindo as 
instruções do fabricante, tanto nas paredes do canal como no 
pino. Em seguida usar um cimento composto, melhor se for auto-
fotopolimerizável (dual) à base de Bis-GMA devido à afinidade 
com a resina que constitui o pino. A consistência da pasta deve 
ser fluída. Inserir o cimento no canal por meio de uma seringa 
com bico endodôntico e diretamente no pino com um pincel, de 
acordo com as instruções do fabricante. Inserir o pino no canal 
até à profundidade escolhida. Se o material adotado for dual, 
fotopolimerizar a porção visível do cimento por 20 segundos, em 
seguida esperar o completo endurecimento. Se o material adotado 
na cimentação é autopolimerizável, esperar o endurecimento 
completo (cerca de 4 minutos). Não usar materiais simplesmente 
fotopolimerizáveis.
Se se usa um cimento dual - fortemente recomendado - proceder à 
inserção do pino como descrito precedentemente, mas polimerizar 
com lâmpada idónea levando o bico o mais próximo possível do 

feixe de fibras do pino, usando um tempo 
de, pelo menos, 60 segundos. Em seguida 
esperar o total endurecimento (pelo 
menos 5-6 minutos).
NOTA: os Pinos de medida Pequena podem ser usados, a critério 
médico, em condições de tensão limitada (individualmente, por 
exemplo, na zona incisal, ou em acoplamento com outros pinos).

Construção do núcleo
O núcleo de prótese pode ser realizado usando compostos auto ou 
fotopolimerizáveis.

Embalagem
Veja a tabela.
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Consultare le istruzioni d'uso / Consult instructions for use / 
Consulter le mode d’emploi / Consultar las instrucciones de uso / 
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